
 

 
 

  

 

General Purposes Committee 
 

Monday 15 March 2021 at 9.30 am 
 
Please note this will be held as an online virtual meeting 
 
The link to the meeting will be available HERE 

 
 
 

Membership: 
 
Members Substitute Members 
Councillors: Councillors: 
  

M Butt (Chair) 
McLennan (Vice-Chair) 
Colwill 
Farah 
Nerva 
M Patel 
Krupa Sheth 
Tatler 

Afzal, S Choudhary, Dixon, Kabir, Knight, Southwood 
and Stephens 
 
Councillors: 
 

Kansagra and Maurice  

 
 

For further information contact: Rashella Rapley, Governance Officer - 020 8937 
3051 

 

For electronic copies of minutes, reports and agendas, and to be alerted when the 
minutes of this meeting have been published visit: 

democracy.brent.gov.uk 

 

The press and public are welcome to attend this as an online 
meeting.  The link to the meeting will be available HERE 
 

Public Document Pack

https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-council/democracy-in-brent/local-democracy/live-streaming/
https://www.brent.gov.uk/your-council/democracy-in-brent/local-democracy/live-streaming/


 

2 
 

Notes for Members - Declarations of Interest: 
 

If a Member is aware they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest* in an item of business, 
they must declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes 
apparent and must leave the room without participating in discussion of the item.  
 

If a Member is aware they have a Personal Interest** in an item of business, they must 
declare its existence and nature at the start of the meeting or when it becomes apparent. 
 

If the Personal Interest is also significant enough to affect your judgement of a public 
interest and either it affects a financial position or relates to a regulatory matter then after 
disclosing the interest to the meeting the Member must leave the room without participating 
in discussion of the item, except that they may first make representations, answer questions 
or give evidence relating to the matter, provided that
[...]
r body who is the subject of a registrable personal 
interest.  
 



 

3 
 

Agenda 
 
Introductions, if appropriate. 
 

Item Page 
 

1 Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members   
 

2 Declarations of interests  
 

 

 Members are invited to declare at this stage of the meeting, the nature 
and existence of any relevant disclosable pecuniary or personal interests 
in the items on this agenda and to specify the item(s) to which they 
relate. 
 

 

 

3 Deputations (if any)  
 

 

 To hear any deputations received from members of the public in 
accordance with Standing Order 67.  
 

 

 

4 Minutes of the previous meeting  
 

1 - 4 

 To approve the minutes of the previous meeting held on Monday 18 
January 2021 as a correct record. 
 

 

 

5 Matters arising (if any)  
 

 

 To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the previous 
meeting.  
 

 

 

6 Brent Workforce Equalities Data 2019/20 and Gender, Ethnicity and 
Disability Pay Gap Reporting March 2021  

 

5 - 48 

 This report provides d e t a i l s  on Brent’s annual workforce equalities 
data, published in January 2021, and pay gap data relating to gender, 
ethnicity and disability, prior to its publication by the Council. 
 

 

 Wards Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Martin Williams, Head 
of Human Resources 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 3209  

   Email: martin.williams@brent.gov.uk  



 

4 
 

7 Severance Payments  
 

49 - 58 

 This report seeks approval to make severance payments to a number of 
officers, in particular pursuant to the council’s voluntary redundancy 
scheme, where their redundancy and severance payment, when added 
to the pension strain costs that the council must bear as part of the 
Pension scheme rules, comes to over £100,000. 
 
Approval is required at this stage due to the Government issuing the Exit 
Payment Cap Direction 2021 on 12th February, which revoked the 
Restriction of Public Sector Exit Payments 2020 which had introduced a 
£95,000 Exit Payments Cap.  The report also proposes a revision to the 
early retirement strain factors previously approved by the Committee. 
 

 

 Wards Affected: 
All Wards 

 Contact Officer: Martin Williams, Head 
of Human Resources 

 

   Tel: 020 8937 3209  

   Email: martin.williams@brent.gov.uk  
 

8 Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  
 

 

 To consider any appointments needing to be made in relation to the Sub 
Committees appointed by the General Purposes Committee. 
 

 

 

9 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 

 

 The following items are not for publication as they relate to the following 
category of exempt information as specified under paragraph 1, Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, namely: “. Information 
relating to any individual" 
 
Item 7: Severance Payments (Appendix 2 - Redundancy Costs 

(named individuals) in Excess of £100,000) 
 

 

10 Any other urgent business  
 

 

 Notice of items to be raised under this heading must be given in writing to 
the Head of Executive and Member Services or his representative before 
the meeting in accordance with Standing Order 60. 
 

 



 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE  
Held as an online meeting on Monday 18 January 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
PRESENT (in remote attendance): Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-
Chair) and Councillors Farah, Kansagra, Mili Patel, Nerva, Krupa Sheth and Tatler.  

 
Also present (in remote attendance): Councillors Southwood 

 

 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Colwill, with Councillor 
Kansagra attending as a substitute member and also from Carolyn Downs (Chief 
Executive) with Peter Gadsdon (Strategic Director Customer & Digital Services) 
attending as her representative. 
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
There were no deputations received. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting, held on 7 December 2020, 
be approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6. Review of Polling Places 2021  
 
Sean O’Sullivan, Acting Electoral Registration & Service Manager introduced the 
report detailing the requirement on all local authorities to undertake a review of their 
UK Parliamentary polling districts and places at least once every five years. The 
last review of polling places took place in 2018 and came into force in February 
2019. 
 
Members were informed that prior to any election, it was normal practice to carry 
out an informal review of polling places across the borough looking at the 
experiences from previous elections and the availability of premises for the 
forthcoming election. Since the 2019 review two national polls had taken place, but 
as both had been called at very short notice it had not been possible to undertake 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

General Purposes Committee - 18 January 2021 

informal reviews for either election.   A review was undertaken prior to the 2020 
Mayoral and London Assembly elections being postponed, which was reported to 
Committee in February 2020.   
 
Members noted the outcome of the Poling District review, as detailed in section 3 of 
the report.  In addition to the previous change identified in relation to Alperton ward 
(NAL4 Abbey Estate Community Centre) two further changes had been identified 
for consideration as a result of the current review relating to the non-availability of 
polling places in Northwick Park and Kilburn wards.  
 
The following comments were raised in response to the outcome of the review: 
 
(a) Looking beyond the Mayor of London and London Assembly elections in May 

2021 members were advised that a full review would be required prior to the 
2022 Local Borough Elections, as a re
[...]
l Purposes Committee - 18 January 2021 

 
(2) That in the event of any other polling places becoming unavailable before the 

May 2021 elections, authority be delegated to the Returning Officer to make 
any further changes required to polling places for these elections in 
consultation with the leaders of the political groups on the Council. 

 
7. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  

 
None 
 

8. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public. 
 

9. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 
It was noted that the next meeting was scheduled for, Monday 15 March 2021 at 
09:30. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 09:47 

 
COUNCILLOR MUHAMMED BUTT 
Chair 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 

 
General Purposes Committee 

15 March 2021 

Report of Director of Legal, HR, 
Audit & Investigations 

 
Brent Workforce Equalities Data 2019/20 and Gender, 
Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Reporting March 2021 

 
 

Wards Affected: All 

Key or Non-Key Decision: N/A 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight relevant paragraph 
of Part 1, Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

Open 

 

 

No. of Appendices: 

Two 
Appendix 1: Brent Workforce Equalities Report 

- April 2019/March 2020 
Appendix 2: Gender Ethnicity and Disability 

Pay Gap Reporting - March 2021 

Background Papers: None 

 
Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Martin Williams 
Head of Human Resources 
020 8937 3209 
Martin.Williams@Brent.Gov.UK 

 

1.0 Purpose of the Report 
 

1.1  To provide the Committee with information on Brent’s annual workforce 
equalities data, published in January 2021, and pay gap data relating to gender, 
ethnicity and disability before the Council’s publishing of this data by 30 March 
2020. 

 
2.0 Recommendation(s) 

 
2.1 To note the findings from Brent’s Workforce Equalities Report April 2019 to March 

2020. 
 

2.2 To note the findings from the Gender Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Report - 
March 2021. 

 

2.3 To agree the proposed action plans contained in these documents. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Martin.Williams@Brent.Gov.UK


3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 Brent’s annual workforce equalities data is to be published by 31st January 

every year and has been published for 2021.  
 

3.2 Brent’s pay gap information is due to be published in March 2021.   
 

3.3 We publish the annual workforce equalities report as part of our duty under 
the Equality Act 2010 to demonstrate our compliance with the duty and to 
provide more transparency. 

 

3.4 Since 2017 (under The Equality Act 2010 (Gender Pay Gap Information) 
Regulations 2017), by law the Council must publish its gender pay gap.   

 

3.5 In addition, despite there being no legal requirement to do so, this year will 
be the third year that we also publish the ethnicity pay gap and the second 
year that we publish the disability pay gap.  

 
3.6 The main headlines to note from the equalities data analysis are: 

 

 The Council’s workforce has an older age profile compared with the local 
population: over half the workforce are aged 41-60 (52%), while this age 
group comprises just 38% of the working age population. Like last year, 
the average age of the workforce is 44, slightly younger than the average 
for London boroughs (46).   

 9% of Brent employees have a disability, the same as last year, 
compared with 15% of the working age population. Brent has a higher 
proportion of disabled employees compared with the London borough 
average (9% vs. 6%). 

 Disabled employees are fairly well represented across different pay 
grades (8-9%) but make up just 6% of those promoted, compared to 9% 
of disabled employees promoted last year.  

 Two thirds (67%) of employees are from Black, Asian and minority ethnic 
(BAME) groups – the highest rate across all London Boroughs, higher 
than the percentage in the Brent population (62%) and up 2% since last 
year.  

 BAME employees make up over two thirds (69%) of those promoted over 
the year, up from 64% last year.  They remain less well represented at 
higher pay grades (48%), however this is up from 44% last year. 

 Almost two-thirds of the workforce are women, well above the proportion 
of women in the population (64% vs. 48%), same as last year.  

 Women remain less well represented at the highest pay grades, 
comprising less than half of the employees on HAY grades (45%), down 
from 47% last year, but are better represented among those promoted: 
62% of those promoted over the year were women, compared to 60% 
last year. 

 50% of employees are Christian (49% last year), a little higher than the 
proportion in the population (44%). Muslim residents remain less well 
represented when compared to the workforce, comprising 9% of 
employees (8% last year) and 18% of the working age population. Hindu 

Page 6



employees make up 16% of the workforce (18% last year), a little lower 
than their representation in the population (20%).  

 4% of employees are LGB, slightly up from 3.2% last year and 1% 
identify as transgender, almost the same as last year.  

 16% of employees have caring responsibilities (18% last year) and 42% 
have parenting responsibilities (47% last year). 

 
 

3.7 Brent’s pay gap information for the period ending March 2020 is as follows:  
 

Pay Gap Gender (%) Ethnicity (%) Disability (%) 

Mean 5.7 16.5 1.7 

Median 6.8 14.2 2.6 

 
3.8 As a comparison, Brent’s pay gap information for the previous two years, 

period ending March 2019 and  March 2018, was as follows:  
 

 2019 

Pay Gap Gender (%) Ethnicity (%) Disability (%) 

Mean 7.2 16.4 1 

Median 6.8 18.2 4.9 
 

 2018  

Pay Gap Gender (%) Ethnicity (%) 

Mean 8.2 17.3 

Median 6.8 14.2 

 
3.9 The proportion of females, Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic (BAME) 

employees and disabled employees in each pay quartile in the period ending 
2020, is as follows: 
 

Quartile Females BAME Disabled 

Upper Quartile (UQ) 56% 51% 8% 

Upper Middle Quartile (UMQ) 63% 63% 9% 

Lower Middle Quartile (LMQ) 72% 76% 8% 

Lower Quartile (LQ) 63% 76% 10% 
 

3.10 The pay quartiles are determined by ranking all employees by their hourly 
rate of pay and dividing the total equally by 4. 

 
3.11 Since 2019, there has been an increase in the number of males in the 

lowest pay quartile whilst the number of females within the upper quartile 
band has remained constant.   

 
3.12 Also since 2018, there has been a slight increase in the proportion of BAME 

employees in the UQ and decrease in proportion of BAME employees in the 
LQ. 

 
 

Page 7



3.13 There is a slightly higher proportion of disabled employees in the lower paid 
quartiles. 

 

3.14 The proportion of female, BAME and disabled employees as a percentage 
of the workforce in the Council, is as follows: 

 

Females BAME Disabled 

64% 67% 9% 

 
3.15 A number of priority actions have been identified for the Council to undertake 

to reduce the pay gaps and have been included in the pay gap report. 
 

3.16 The published workforce equalities report can be found at Appendix 1 and the 
pay gap report to be published can be found at Appendix 2.  

 
4.0 Next Steps 

 
4.1 To publish the pay gap report on the Council’s internet and intranet websites 

and on the government website.  
 
5.0 Financial Implications 

 
5.1 There are no financial implications for the publishing of the reports. 

 
6.0 Legal Implications 

 
6.1    The council has a statutory obligation to publish details of its workforce 

equalities data and gender pay gap on its website and to also upload details 
of the pay gap to a government website by 30 March each year. 

 
7.0 Equality Implications 

 
7.1 The public sector equality duty, as set out in section 149 of the Equality Act 

2010, requires the Council, when exercising its functions, to have “due regard” 
to the need to eliminate discrimination, harassment and victimisat
[...]


were female, 40% were from a BAME background and no one had a 

disability. However, of those who completed the questionnaire, 17% preferred 

not to reveal whether they had a disability.  

Page 46



Brent Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Reporting 
March 2021 

 

11 
 

Priority Actions for 2020/21 –

Gender/ Ethnicity/ Disability 
 

 To continue to undertake monitoring of internal promotions and progressions 

by gender, ethnicity and disability. 

 

 To continue to undertake monitoring of new joiners’ starting salary for grades 

PO5 and above by gender, ethnicity and disability. 

 

 Continue to promote management development, apprenticeships, mentoring 

programmes and disability awareness initiatives as a means to support and 

encourage career advancement amongst the gender, ethnicity and disability 

characteristic groups.  

 

 Use employee learning via various mediums as a tool to upskill the workforce 

towards progression.  

 

 Raise awareness of unconscious bias among employees, starting from 

corporate management and middle management. 

 

 Continue to encourage the disclosure of data amongst employees for better 

quality data, which can more reliably be used for more detailed analysis and 

meaningful proposals.  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 
General Purposes Committee 

15 March 2021 
  

Report from Head of Paid Service 

Severance Approvals 

 

Wards Affected:  All 

Key or Non-Key Decision:  N/A 

Open or Part/Fully Exempt: 
(If exempt, please highlight 
relevant paragraph of Part 1, 
Schedule 12A of 1972 Local 
Government Act) 

This report is partially exempt.   
Appendix 2 is Not for Publication as it relates to the 
following category of exempt information as 
specified under Paragraph 1, Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972, namely: “Information 
relating to any individual" 

No. of Appendices: 

Two 
Appendix 1: Redundancy Costs in Excess of 

£100,000 
Appendix 2: Redundancy Costs (named 

individuals) in Excess of £100,000 
(exempt) 

Background Papers:  None 

Contact Officer(s): 
(Name, Title, Contact Details) 

Debra Norman 
Director of Legal, HR, Audit & Investigations 
Debra.norman@brent.gov.uk 

 

 
1.0 Purpose of the Report 

 
1.1 This report seeks approval from the Committee to make severance payments 

to a number of officers, in particular pursuant to the council’s voluntary 
redundancy scheme, where their redundancy and severance payment, when 
added to the pension strain costs that the council must bear as part of the 
Pension scheme rules, comes to over £100,000.   
 

1.2 This report is required at this late stage due to the Government issuing the Exit 
Payment Cap Direction 2021 on 12th February, which revoked the Restriction 

Page 49

Agenda Item 7

mailto:Debra.norman@brent.gov.uk


 

 

of Public Sector Exit Payments 2020 which had introduced a £95,000 Exit 
Payments Cap.  
 

1.3 In addition, the report proposes a revision to the early retirement strain factors 
previously approved by the Committee. 

 
2.0 Recommendations 
  
2.1   To approve the severance payments set out in Appendix 1 and 2. 
 
2.2 To note that none of the payments include any element additional to sums 

calculated in accordance with the council’s Managing Change Policy and the 
requirements of the Local Government Pension Scheme. 
  

2.3 To agree, as the administering authority of the Brent Pension Fund, to revert to 
the previous early retirement strain factors provided by the Fund actuary, 
Hymans Robertson. 
 

2.4  To agree, the payment of an unreduced pension under Regulation 30(7) of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme for a member of staff as set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 following her redundancy on 31 December 2020 
 

3.0 Detail 
 
3.1 At its meeting on 7th December 2021 the Committee received a report providing 

an update on the Voluntary Redundancy scheme including a detailed Equalities 
Impact Assessment. In addition, the Committee agreed the approach the 
Council would take in respect of the implementation of the Exit Cap Regulations 
and as a result a consequent change to how the Pension Fund would calculate 
pension strain related to early retirement by using Government Actuary 
Department factors.  

 
3.2 The Government announced on the 12th February that the Exit Cap Regulations 

would be rescinded and issued the Exit Payment Cap Direction 2021 to 
implement this.  As a result the Council is now clearly required to pay full 
pensions to those who are 55 years or over and have volunteered for 
redundancy under the scheme, or are otherwise redundant, and who leave the 
council after 12 February 2021.  Therefore, there are now costs of releasing 
those pensions that exceed £100,000 that require the approval of the 
Committee in accordance with statutory guidance and the council’s Pay Policy 
Statement 2020/21. The detail is set out at Appendix 1, including one 
redundancy which was not part of the scheme. 
 

3.3 As can be seen from the Appendix 1, the termination payments in excess of 
£100k proposed pursuant to the voluntary redundancy scheme are not all being 
made to high earners.  The nature of payments due, including the terms of the 
Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS) are such that, for example, 
someone earning £40,000 p.a. with 30 years‘ service might attract a total 
termination payment (including pension strain) in excess of £100,000. 
 

3.5 Employees with two or more years’ continuous service at the council or other 

Page 50



 

 

bodies listed in the Redundancy Payments (Continuity of Employment in Local 
Government) Modification Order are entitled to a redundancy payment in 
accordance with the council’s policies.  The council’s policy is based on the 
statutory scheme but actual salary rather than the statutory weekly maximum 
is used for the calculation.  In addition, a discretionary severance payment, 
equal to 50% of the redundancy payment so calculated, is currently made to 
those made redundant.  In addition, employees who are made redundant who 
are aged 55 or over and have at least two years of pension scheme 
membership are required to receive immediate payment of pension benefits 
without reduction for early payment. 
 

3.6 In each of the cases in respect of which a committee decision is requested, the 
overall cost of the termination is in excess of £100,000 only because of the 
payment that the council needs to make into the pension fund in order to ensure 
the fund does not suffer any detriment, because individuals over 55 are required 
by Local Government Pension Scheme rules to take their pension early.  The 
precise amounts to be paid in each case could change slightly should a date 
other than 31 March 2021 be agreed based on service need. 

 
3.7 To not approve these payments would mean that officers aged 55 years or over 

and who are in higher paid jobs, or in some cases are in lower paid jobs but 
have many years of service, would be denied access to the voluntary 
redundancy scheme.  To not approve these payments would effectively mean 
that equivalent savings would need to be found elsewhere and staff in lower 
paid jobs and/or with shorter service might face compulsory redundancy as a 
consequence.   

 
3.8 The final severance payment covered by the report and included in Appendix 1 

arises from a restructure rather than being part of the voluntary redundancy 
scheme. The individual left the Council’s employment on the 31st December 
2020. 
 

3.9  The Brent Pension Fund uses early retirement strain factors to calculate the 
strain charged to employers. These are developed to address the extra cost of 
paying an unreduced pension when a member retires early. Traditionally, the 
strain cost is calculated on the Fund’s administration system using factors 
provided by the Fund actuary. 

 
3.10 In light of the £95,000 exit cap regulations, it was necessary to alter the strain 

factors to ensure t
[...]

Redundancy Costs in Excess of £100,000 

 

Post No. Grade Redundancy & Severance 
Costs 

Pension Capital 
Cost 

Total Cost 

1 PO4 £36,380.40 £69,586.63 £105,967.03 

2 Hay 4 £67,373.47 £157,504.34 £224,877.81 

3 PO2 £18,708.12 £94,049.41 £112,757.53 

4 PO1 £28,511.53 £84,888.58 £113,400.11 

5 PO5 £40,134.59 £137,739.28 £177,873.87 

6 Hay 4 £58,796.13 £85,599.85 £144,395.98 

7 Hay 4 £74,721.85 £181,005.63 £255,727.48 

8 PO6 £43,990.40 £58,469.92 £102,460.32 

9 PO8 £23,455 £136,298 £159,753 

10* PO8 £39,581 £97,870 £137,451 

*This employee was redundant due to a service reorganisation on 31.12.20 

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 57

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the previous meeting
	6 Brent Workforce Equalities Data 2019/20 and Gender, Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap Reporting March 2021
	06a. Appendix 1 Annual Workforce Equalities Report 2020 - Final 200121
	Structure Bookmarks
	Slide
	Span
	Figure
	Figure
	Figure
	Brent Workforce Equalities Report
	Brent Workforce Equalities Report
	Brent Workforce Equalities Report


	April 2019
	April 2019
	April 2019
	-
	March 2020



	Slide
	Span
	Contents 
	Contents 
	Contents 


	Contents
	Contents
	Contents
	Contents
	Contents
	Contents
	Contents



	Pg
	Pg
	Pg
	Pg



	Contents (continued)
	Contents (continued)
	Contents (continued)
	Contents (continued)



	.
	.
	.
	.
	Pg




	Introduction
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Introduction
	Introduction



	3
	3
	3
	3



	Gender profile: workforce and London
	Gender profile: workforce and London
	Gender profile: workforce and London
	Gender profile: workforce and London



	18
	18
	18
	18




	About the data
	About the data
	About the data
	About the data
	About the data



	4
	4
	4
	4



	Gender,
	Gender,
	Gender,
	Gender,
	grade and work patterns



	19
	19
	19
	19




	Definition of terms
	Defin

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

LONDON BOROUGH OF BRENT 
 

MINUTES OF THE GENERAL PURPOSES COMMITTEE 
Held as an online meeting on Monday 15 March 2021 at 9.30 am 

 
PRESENT (in remote attendance): Councillor M Butt (Chair), Councillor McLennan (Vice-
Chair) and Councillor Farah, Kansagra, Mili Patel, Nerva, Krupa Sheth and Tatler.  
 
 
1. Apologies for absence and clarification of alternate members  

 
Apologies for absence received from Councillor Colwill with Councillor Kansagra in 
remote attendance as a substitute member. 
 

2. Declarations of interests  
 
There were no declarations of interests made by Members. 
 

3. Deputations (if any)  
 
There were no deputations received. 
 

4. Minutes of the previous meeting  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 January 2021 be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

5. Matters arising (if any)  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

6. Brent Workforce Equalities Data 2019/20 and Gender, Ethnicity and Disability 
Pay Gap Reporting March 2021  
 
Martin Williams, Head of Human Resources, introduced the report from the 
Director of Legal, HR, Audit & Investigations providing the Committee with 
information on Brent’s annual workforce equalities data, published in January 
2021, and pay gap data relating to gender, ethnicity and disability prior to its 
publication. 
 
Members noted that the 2019/20 annual workforce equalities data had been 
published, as detailed within Appendix 1 of the report.  In addition, the Pay Gap 
report on gender, which also included a breakdown by ethnicity and disability was 
due (as detailed within Appendix 2 of the report) to be published at the end of 
March 2021.  Members were provided with a summary of the main headlines 
within the equalities data analysis, as detailed within section 3.6 of the report.  
These included a breakdown of the age, gender, disability and ethnicity profile of 
the workforce based on working age population. 



 

2 
General Purposes Committee - 15 March 2021 

 
Members also noted the pay gap analysis for the period ending March 2020 
broken down between gender, ethnicity and disability, as detailed within section 
3.7 of the report and compared to 2019 and 2018, as detailed within section 3.8 of 
the report.  Details were also provided on the proportion of females, Black, Asian 
and Minority Ethnic (BAME) and disabled employees in each pay quartile during 
2020, as detailed in section 3.9 of the report. 
 
Alongside the priority actions identified within the published Workforce Equalities 
report, the Pay Gap report had also identified a number of priority actions 
designed to address the pay gap issues during 2020-21, which had been set out 
within Appendix 2 of the report.  These included: 
 

 To continue monitoring internal promotions and progressions by gender, 
ethnicity and disability;  

 To continue undertaking monitoring of new joiners’ starting salary for grades 
PO5 and above by gender, ethnicity and disability;  

 Continuing promotion of management development, apprenticeships, 
mentoring programmes and disability awareness initiatives as a means to 
support and encourage career advancement amongst the gender, ethnicity 
and disability characteristic groups;  

 Use of employee learning via various mediums as a tool to upskill the 
workforce towards progression;  

 To raise awareness of unconscious bias among employees, starting from 
corporate management and middle management; 

 Continuing to encourage disclosure of data amongst employees for better 
quality data, which could be more reliably used for detailed analysis and 
meaningful proposals.  

 
Members in welcoming the report and continued positive progress being made, 
highlighted the following comments: 
 

 The need to ensure work continued in terms of ensuring that women were 
represented within the highest pay grades and senior level across the 
organisation. 

 Whilst noting the progress made in terms of the representation of disabled 
employees across different pay grades, members noted that the percentage 
of employees classified as disabled within the workforce had remained the 
same as the previous year when compared with the working age population.  
In response, members were advised of the work being undertaken through 
the Disability Staff Forum to review measures in place to support staff with 
disabilities or interested in joining the Council.  In noting the reliance on staff 
to self-report disability, which not all chose to do, members were keen to 
ensure the work outlined included a focus in encouraging self-reporting. 

 Members also felt it important to highlight the increase in the percentage of 
staff now engaged and employed when compared to overall level of 
redundancies, which it was felt reflected the changing nature of the 
organisation, less reliance on Agency staff and increasing level of insourcing 
involving TUPE transfers. 

 Confirmation was provided that recruitment was based on merit rather than 
the use of positive discrimination, with learning and development tools also 



 

3 
General Purposes Committee - 15 March 2021 

being provided as a means of developing the workforce so they could take 
advantage of promotion or career pathway opportunities as they arose. 

 
Having welcomed the progress being made, it was RESOLVED: 
 
(1) To note the findings from Brent’s Workforce Equalities Report April 2019 to 

March 2020; 
 
(2) To note the findings from the Gender Ethnicity and Disability Pay Gap 

Report - March 2021. 
 
(3) To agree the proposed action plans contained within the above documents. 
 

7. Severance Payments  
 
Martin Williams, Head of Human Resources, introduced the report seeking 
approval to make severance payments to a number of officers, in particular 
pursuant to the council’s voluntary redundancy scheme, where their redundancy 
and severance payment, when added to the pension strain costs that the council 
must bear as part of the Pension scheme rules, totaled over £100,000.  
 
Members were advised that the report required at this late stage in the voluntary 
redundancy process had been due to the Government issuing the Exit Payment 
Cap Direction 2021, which had revoked the Restriction of Public Sector Exit 
Payments Regulations 2020.  Members were reminded that these regulations 
had introduced a £95,000 Exit Payments Cap. In addition, the report proposed a 
revision to the early retirement strain factors previously approved by the 
Committee. 
 
Members noted the details provided within Appendix 1 of the report regarding the 
severance payments, which as a result of the change in regulations would now 
require approval of the Committee, in accordance with statutory guidance and 
the Council’s Pay Policy Statement 2020-21.  These included one redundancy 
not part of the voluntary redundancy scheme. 
 
In considering the report, members noted the confirmation that the proposals 
were in accordance with the necessary financial and legal requirements.  In 
response to a query raised regarding the role of redeployment as part of any 
wider restructuring process, members were advised that redeployment 
opportunities where offered to staff at potential risk of redundancy, however the 
matching process would require them to demonstrate they possessed the 
appropriate skills for the role.  Whilst welcoming the rescinding of the Exit 
Payment Cap regulations, concerns were also expressed by members at the 
significant additional work this had created alongside the uncertainty for staff.  
Those individuals whose redundancy packages had been confirmed were also 
thanked by the Committee for their contribution and service to the council and 
residents. 
 
In considering the recommendations, the Committee noted the information provided 
within the exempt appendix accompanying the report. 
 
As a result of the discussion it was RESOLVED:  



 

4 
General Purposes Committee - 15 March 2021 

 
(1) To approve the severance payments, as set out in Appendix 1 and 2 of the 

report (which had been exempt from publication); 
 
(2) To note that none of the payments in (1) above included any element 

additional to sums calculated in accordance with the council’s Managing 
Change Policy and the requirements of the Local Government Pension 
Scheme; 

 
(3) To agree, as the administering authority of the Brent Pension Fund, to 

revert to the previous early retirement strain factors provided by the Fund 
actuary, Hymans Robertson; 

 
(4) To agree, the payment of an unreduced pension under Regulation 30(7) of 

the Local Government Pension Scheme for a member of staff as set out in 
Appendix 1 and 2 following their redundancy on 31 December 2020. 

 
8. Appointments to Sub-Committees / Outside Bodies  

 
None. 
 

9. Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
There were no items that required the exclusion of the press or public. 
 

10. Any other urgent business  
 
None. 
 

 
 
The meeting closed at 9.56 am 
 
COUNCILLOR M BUTT 
Chair 


